

Jay Leyno Director Wildfire Mitigation PMO

Mailing Address:

Telephone: Email: 300 Lakeside Drive Oakland, CA 94612 (925) 239-3126 Jay.Leyno@pge.com

April 1, 2025

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Shafi Mohammed Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety California Natural Resources Agency 715 P Street, 20th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: <u>PG&E's 2024 Annual Report on Compliance (2024 EC ARC) for the 2023-</u> 2025 Wildfire Mitigation Plan (WMP) (Docket #: 2024-EC_ARC)

Dear Mr. Mohammed:

Pursuant to the Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety's (Energy Safety) Compliance Guidelines (Guidelines), Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) respectfully submits the 2024 Annual Report for our 2023-2025 WMP. The submission consists of the following:

- I. Executive Summary
- II. Elements to be Included in our Annual Report on Compliance
 - 1.a. Plan Objectives
 1.b. 3-year and 10-Year Objectives: In-Progress
 1.c. 3-Year and 10-Year Objectives: Completed
 1.d. Attachment Table 3 WMP Targets
 - 2. 2024 Change Orders
 - 3. Attachment Table 5 Planned Budget vs Actual Expenditure
- III. Conclusion

We appreciate Energy Safety's consideration of this 2024 Annual Report. Please do not hesitate to reach out should you need any clarifications or additional materials.

Sincerely, ____/S/____

Jay Leyno

Director, Wildfire Mitigation PMO